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EBSCO Accessibility Conformance Report 

International Edition 

(Based on VPAT® Version 2.5Rev) 

Name of Product/Version: EBSCO NoveList Plus 

Report Date: November 2025 

Description: NoveList interfaces (NoveList, NoveList Plus, NoveList K-8, NoveList K-8 Plus) are database interfaces that 

provides customers with reader’s advisory tools such as read alikes, curated lists, genre indices, and other reading 

information. 

Contact Information: Amber Russell Amberrussell@ebsco.com or accessibility@ebsco.com   

Notes: The scope of the audit informing this report does not include global elements including the header navigation or 

search. User authentication and account management functionality (e.g. My EBSCO) were also not included. 

Evaluation Methods Used:  Manual evaluation using supported tools specific to browsers and operating systems in 

Chrome and Firefox for Windows and Safari for iOS. Screen reader testing using NVDA Windows and VoiceOver for iOS. 

Color contrast testing using Colour Contrast Analyzer. Additional automated testing support using aXe. 

Applicable Standards/Guidelines 

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines: 

Standard/Guideline Included In Report 
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0 Level A (Yes) 

Level AA (Yes) 

Level AAA (No) 

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1 Level A (Yes) 

mailto:Amberrussell@ebsco.com
mailto:accessibility@ebsco.com
http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21
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Standard/Guideline Included In Report 
Level AA (Yes) 

Level AAA (No) 

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2 Level A (Yes) 

Level AA (Yes) 

Level AAA (No) 

Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 
22, 2018 

(Yes) 

EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.1.1 

(2019-11) AND EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and 

services - V3.2.1 (2021-03) 

(Yes) 

 

Terms 

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows: 

● Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known 
defects or meets with equivalent facilitation. 

● Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion. 

● Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion. 

● Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product. 

● Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG 
Level AAA criteria. 

  

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.01.01_60/en_301549v030101p.pdf
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.01.01_60/en_301549v030101p.pdf
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf
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WCAG 2.x Report 

Tables 1 and 2 document conformance with EN 301 549: 

● Clause 9 - Web 
● Clauses 10.1-10.4 of Clause 10 - Non-web documents 
● Clauses 11.1- 11.4 and 11.8.2 of Clause 11 - Software 
● Clauses 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of Clause 12 - Documentation and support services 

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete 
processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.1 Conformance 
Requirements. 
 

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.1.1 (Web) 
● 10.1.1.1 (Non-web document) 
● 11.1.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.1.1.1.2 (Closed Functionality Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

Partially Supports 

NoveList Plus provides alternative text for images 
and other non-text content with some exceptions. 
Reader review start ratings images are missing 
alternative text and Error icons are not announced 
by screen readers in several locations. 
 
Remediation Timeline: April 2026 
 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#conformance-reqs
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#conformance-reqs
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#text-equiv-all
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) 
(Level A) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.2.1 (Web) 
● 10.1.2.1 (Non-web document) 
● 11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed 

Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Not Applicable 
NoveList Plus does not include audio-only or video-
only content. 

1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.2.2 (Web) 
● 10.1.2.2 (Non-web document) 
● 11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.1.2.2 (Closed Software)  
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software)  
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Not Applicable NoveList Plus does not include video-only content. 

1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative 
(Prerecorded) (Level A) 

Not Applicable NoveList Plus does not include video-only content. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-av-only-alt
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-captions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.2.3 (Web) 
● 10.1.2.3 (Non-web document) 
● 11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software)  
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.3.1 (Web) 
● 10.1.3.1 (Non-web document) 
● 11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Partially Supports 

NoveList Plus conveys presentation information 
programmatically with one exception: some 
headings are not programmatically tagged. 
 
Remediation Timeline: April 2026 
 

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.3.2 (Web) 
● 10.1.3.2 (Non-web document) 
● 11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

Partially Supports 

NoveList Plus presents a correct and logical reading 
order for content with the exception of Author 
names on Book cards, which are not announced by 
screen readers. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-programmatic
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-sequence
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
● 11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.3.3 (Web) 
● 10.1.3.3 (Non-web document) 
● 11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.1.3.3 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
NoveList Plus does not rely solely on shape, color, 
size, location, orientation, or sound to convey 
instructions. 

1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.4.1 (Web) 
● 10.1.4.1 (Non-web document) 
● 11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.1.4.1 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

Partially Supports 

NoveList Plus does not rely solely on color to convey 
information with one exception: search results Sort 
options select dropdown options use only color to 
indicate a focus state. 
 
Remediation Timeline: April 2026 
 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-understanding
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-without-color
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.4.2 (Web) 
● 10.1.4.2 (Non-web document) 
● 11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.1.4.2 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Not Applicable NoveList Plus does not include audio content. 

2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.1.1 (Web) 
● 10.2.1.1 (Non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports NoveList Plus is operable using only the keyboard. 

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) 
Also applies to: 

Supports 
NoveList Plus does not trap the user’s keyboard 
focus. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-dis-audio
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-keyboard-operable
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-trapping
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.1.2 (Web) 
● 10.2.1.2 (Non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.2.1.2 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.1.4 (Web) 
● 10.2.1.4 (Non-web document) 
● 11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Not Applicable NoveList Plus does not include keyboard shortcuts. 

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.2.1 (Web) 
● 10.2.2.1 (Non-web document) 
● 11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.2.2.1 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Does Not Support 

NoveList Plus logs users out automatically without 
warning or opportunity to extend the time limit. 
Status messages displayed as toast notifications also 
disappear automatically. 
 
Remediation Timeline: April 2026 
 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#character-key-shortcuts
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-required-behaviors
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
Revised Section 508 

● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.2.2 (Web) 
● 10.2.2.2 (Non-web document) 
● 11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.2.2.2 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
NoveList Plus does not include moving, blinking, 
scrolling, or auto-updating information that lasts 
more than five seconds. 

2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.3.1 (Web) 
● 10.2.3.1 (Non-web document) 
● 11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.2.3.1 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
NoveList Plus does not include content which 
flashes more than 3 times per second. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-pause
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#seizure-does-not-violate
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.4.1 (Web) 
● 10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) – Does not 

apply 

● 11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) – 
Does not apply 

● 11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does not 
apply 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to 

non-web software 

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to 

non-web docs 

Supports 
NoveList Plus provides bypass blocks to skip 
repeated content. 

2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.4.2 (Web) 
● 10.2.4.2 (Non-web document) 
● 11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) - 

Does not apply 

● 11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – Does not 
apply 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 

Supports 
NoveList Plus pages provide titles that adequately 
describe their purpose or topic. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-skip
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-title
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.4.3 (Web) 
● 10.2.4.3 (Non-web document) 
● 11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.2.4.3 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Partially Supports 

NoveList Plus is mostly navigable in sequence with a 
focus order matching the logical reading order. 
Exceptions include: 

● Loss of focus after using a search filter 
select dropdown (in the search results side 
panel) 

● Focus does not return to the top of the 
page after a user activates the Back to Top 
button. 

● Users are able to set focus behind the 
mobile navigation dialog when it is open 

Remediation Timeline: April 2026 
 

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.4.4 (Web) 
● 10.2.4.4 (Non-web document) 
● 11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.2.4.4 (Closed Software 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Does Not Support 

In most instances, the purpose of links cannot be 
determined from the link text alone or in 
combination with programmatically determined link 
context.  

● The Book card elements are not grouped 
semantically in lists. As a result, when 
navigating from bottom to top, it is difficult 
to determine which book a “Find it” link 
pertains to. 

● Multiple lists contain a “See all” link without 
any additional programmatic context to 
indicate what type of content is being 
linked. 

 
Remediation Timeline: April 2026 
 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-order
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-refs


Page 12 of 38 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.5.1 (Web) 
● 10.2.5.1 (Non-web document) 
● 11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.2.5.1 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports 
NoveList Plus does not include multipoint or path-
based gestures for operation. 

2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.5.2 (Web) 
● 10.2.5.2 (Non-web document) 
● 11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.2.5.2 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports 
NoveList Plus allows users to cancel pointer 
interactions. 

2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.5.3 (Web) 
● 10.2.5.3 (Non-web document) 
● 11.2.5.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.2.5.3.2 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Partially Supports 

NoveList Plus presents labels both visually and 
programmatically with the following exceptions: 

● The linked logo’s accessible name describes 
the link purpose (“Home”) but does not 
include the visible text label “NoveList Plus” 

● On search results, the bulk select operation 
dropdown’s accessible names do not match 
the visible label 

Remediation Timeline: April 2026 
 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#pointer-gestures
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#pointer-cancellation
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#label-in-name
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.5.4 (Web) 
● 10.2.5.4 (Non-web document) 
● 11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.2.5.4 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports 
NoveList Plus does not use motion actuation for 
user interaction. 

3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.3.1.1 (Web) 
● 10.3.1.1 (Non-web document) 
● 11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
NoveList Plus’ default language can be 
programmatically determined on each page. 

3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.3.2.1 (Web) 
● 10.3.2.1 (Non-web document) 
● 11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.3.2.1 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

Supports 
NoveList Plus does not change context when a 
component receives focus. 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#motion-actuation
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-doc-lang-id
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-receive-focus
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

3.2.2 On Input (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.3.2.2 (Web) 
● 10.3.2.2 (Non-web document) 
● 11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.3.2.2 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
NoveList Plus does not change context on user 
interactions unexpectedly. 

3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A 2.2 only) 
● EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 

● Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports 
NoveList Plus does not contain help mechanisms 
that are repeated across views. 

3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.3.3.1 (Web) 
● 10.3.3.1 (Non-web document) 
● 11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
If an input error is detected, the error is described 
to the user in text. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-unpredictable-change
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#consistent-help
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-identified
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
Revised Section 508 

● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.3.3.2 (Web) 
● 10.3.3.2 (Non-web document) 
● 11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.3.3.2 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Partially Supports 

NoveList Plus provides labels or instructions for user 
inputs with the exception of Advanced Search 
dropdown menus whose labels are not visually 
persistent when they are open. 
 
Remediation Timeline: April 2026 
 

3.3.7 Redundant Entry (Level A 2.2 only) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

 
Not Applicable 

 
NoveList Plus does not contain any multi-step entry 
processes that would require redundant entry of 
the same information. 
 

4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) 
Applies to: 
WCAG 2.0 and 2.1 – Always answer ‘Supports’ 
WCAG 2.2 (obsolete and removed) - Does not 
apply 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.4.1.1 (Web) 
● 10.4.1.1 (Non-web document) 
● 11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 

Supports 

For WCAG 2.0, 2.1, and the EN 301 549, the 
September 2023 errata update indicates this 
criterion is always supported. See the WCAG 2.0 
Editorial Errata and the WCAG 2.1 Editorial Errata. 
 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-cues
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#redundant-entry
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-parses
https://www.w3.org/WAI/WCAG20/errata/#editorial
https://www.w3.org/WAI/WCAG20/errata/#editorial
https://www.w3.org/WAI/WCAG21/errata/#editorial
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
● 11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not 

apply 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.4.1.2 (Web) 
● 10.4.1.2 (Non-web document) 
● 11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Does not 

apply 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Partially Supports 

NoveList Plus mostly provides appropriate names, 
roles, and values for interactive elements with the 
following exceptions: 

● Search results action bulk actions have 
"expanded" states announced for buttons 
that do not expand or collapse. 

● The “Create a New Project” dialog does not 
have an accessible name. 

Remediation Timeline: April 2026 
 

 

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 

Not Applicable 
NoveList Plus does not include any live synchronized 
media. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-rsv
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-real-time-captions
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

EN 301 549 Criteria 
● 9.1.2.4 (Web) 
● 10.1.2.4 (Non-web document) 
● 11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.1.2.4 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.2.5 (Web) 
● 10.1.2.5 (Non-web document) 
● 11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.1.2.5 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Not Applicable NoveList Plus does not contain video-only content. 

1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.3.4 (Web) 
● 10.1.3.4 (Non-web document) 
● 11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.1.3.4 (Closed Software) 

Supports 
NoveList Plus does not restrict its view to a single 
orientation. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc-only
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#orientation
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.3.5 (Web) 
● 10.1.3.5 (Non-web document) 
● 11.1.3.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.1.3.5.2 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports 
NoveList Plus appropriately identifies the purpose of 
components, icons, and regions. 

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.4.3 (Web) 
● 10.1.4.3 (Non-web document) 
● 11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.1.4.3 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Partially supports 

NoveList Plus provides sufficient color contrast 
between text and its background with the following 
exception: 
 

● The “Checking” status text that appears 
when waiting for results on the Explore 
Titles by Story Element component has 
insufficient contrast 

Remediation Timeline: April 2026 
 

1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.4.4 (Web) 

Supports 
NoveList Plus allows users to zoom up to 200% 
without loss of content or functionality. 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#identify-input-purpose
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-contrast
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-scale
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

● 10.1.4.4 (Non-web document) 
● 11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.4.5 (Web) 
● 10.1.4.5 (Non-web document) 
● 11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – Does not 

apply 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 

NoveList Plus does not include images of text. 
(However, search results content of book covers 
frequently includes images with text with 
appropriate alternative text values provided.) 

1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.4.10 (Web) 
● 10.1.4.10 (Non-web document) 
● 11.1.4.10 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.1.4.10 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

Partially Supports 

 
In most instances, NoveList Plus allows the use of 
screens as small as 320 CSS pixels by 256 CSS pixels 
without the loss of information or functionality, and 
without requiring two-dimensional scrolling. 
Exceptions include: 

● Text overlaps in the Curated Lists 
component on the homepage 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-text-presentation
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#reflow
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

● The “Explore Titles by Story Element” 
heading on the homepage is cut off on the 
right side 

● The “My Account” popup is cut off on the 
left side 

● In the Advanced Search page, the “(number) 
selected” text and informational icon are cut 
off 

Remediation Timeline: April 2026 
 

1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.4.11 (Web) 
● 10.1.4.11 (Non-web document) 
● 11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.1.4.11 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports 
NoveList Plus provides sufficient color contrast 
between important components or graphics and 
their background. 

1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.4.12 (Web) 
● 10.1.4.12 (Non-web document) 
● 11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.1.4.12 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Partially Supports 

NoveList Plus allows users to adjust text spacing 
without loss of content or functionality with the 
exception of the “Access Options” dropdown button 
on search results, which is truncated. 
 
Remediation Timeline: April 2026 
 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#non-text-contrast
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#text-spacing
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 and 
2.2) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.1.4.13 (Web) 
● 10.1.4.13 (Non-web document) 
● 11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.1.4.13 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports 
All content that appears on hover or focus is 
dismissible. 

2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.4.5 (Web) 
● 10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – Does not 

apply 

● 11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) – 
Does not apply 

● 11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not 
apply 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to 

non-web software 

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to 

non-web docs 

Not Applicable 
There are multiple ways provided to locate pages 
within the NoveList Plus site. 
 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#content-on-hover-or-focus
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-mult-loc
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.4.6 (Web) 
● 10.2.4.6 (Non-web document) 
● 11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.2.4.6 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Does Not Support 

Across the NoveList Plus site, there are multiple 
instances where headings or labels fail to describe 
the topic or purpose of content. 

● On Title detail pages, there are multiple 
“Show less” buttons that perform different 
functions but have the same accessible 
name. 

● On Series detail pages, there are multiple 
“read=alikes” buttons that perform different 
functions but have the same accessible 
name. 

● On Title detail pages, the Close button on 
the “Create Alert” dialog is incorrectly 
labeled. 

● Author cards “read-alike” buttons include 
the string “undefined” in the accessible 
name 

● On search result filters, the Lock icon’s 
accessible name does not accurately 
describe its purpose. 

● On Advanced Search, there are multiple 
“Clear all” buttons that perform different 
functions but have the same accessible 
name. 

Remediation Timeline: April 2026 
 

2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.2.4.7 (Web) 
● 10.2.4.7 (Non-web document) 
● 11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.2.4.7 (Closed Software) 

Supports 
NoveList Plus provides visible focus indicators for all 
interactive elements. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-descriptive
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-visible
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 
only) 

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports 

 
NoveList Plus ensures that when elements receive 
keyboard focus, they are not fully obscured by other 
content. The focusable element remains at least 
partially visible during navigation. 
 

2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level AA 2.2 only) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports 
NoveList Plus does not include drag-and-drop 
functionality. 

2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports 

 
NoveList Plus interactive elements meet or exceed 
the minimum target size. 
 

3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.3.1.2 (Web) 
● 10.3.1.2 (Non-web document) 
● 11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) – 

Does not apply 

● 11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not 
apply 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

Supports 
NoveList Plus does not contain alternative 
languages. 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#focus-not-obscured-minimum
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#dragging-movements
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#target-size-minimum
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-other-lang-id
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.3.2.3 (Web) 
● 10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does not 

apply 

● 11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – 
Does not apply 

● 11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not 
apply 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to 

non-web software 

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to 

non-web docs 

Supports  
NoveList Plus presents repeated navigation 
mechanisms consistently and in the same relative 
order. 

3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.3.2.4 (Web) 
● 10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not 

apply 

● 11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – 
Does not apply 

● 11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not 
apply 

● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 

Supports 
NoveList Plus consistently identifies components 
with the same functionality. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-consistent-locations
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-consistent-functionality
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to 

non-web software 

● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to 

non-web docs 

3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.3.3.3 (Web) 
● 10.3.3.3 (Non-web document) 
● 11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.3.3.3 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
When input errors are identified, the NoveList Plus 
widget provides suggestions for resolving them. 

3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level 
AA) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.3.3.4 (Web) 
● 10.3.3.4 (Non-web document) 
● 11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) 
● 11.3.3.4 (Closed Software) 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Not Applicable 
NoveList Plus does not contain forms involving legal 
commitments, financial transactions, or the 
submission of critical user data. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-suggestions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-reversible


Page 26 of 38 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

Revised Section 508 
● 501 (Web)(Software) 
● 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 602.3 (Support Docs) 

3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) (Level AA 
2.2 only) 

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

 
Not Applicable 

 
NoveList Plus does not include authentication 
mechanisms in the scope of this audit. 
 
(Note: accessing the NoveList Plus portal does 
require successful completion of user 
authentication.) 

4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

● 9.4.1.3 (Web) 
● 10.4.1.3 (Non-web document) – Does not 

apply 
● 11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software) – 

Does not apply 
● 11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not 

apply 
● 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
● 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
● 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Does Not Support 

NoveList Plus does not provide status messages that 
are presented to assistive technologies: 
 

● Status messages in interactive (filter) toggle 
tags are not announced 

● Status messages upon download of files are 
not announced 

● “Loading” status messages for search results 
are not announced 

● Upon sharing a book, the confirmation 
status message is not announced 

● Error status messages for the Export 
Citation functionality on search results is not 
announced 

● Error status message in the Create New 
Project dialog is not announced 

Remediation Timeline: April 2026 
 

 

  

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#accessible-authentication-minimum
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#status-messages
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Revised Section 508 Report 

Notes: 

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC) 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

302.1 Without Vision Partially Supports 

NoveList Plus mostly supports usage without vision with 
some exceptions. For further information and reference, 
see the following Success Criteria in the WCAG 2.x section: 

● 1.1.1 - Non-text Content 
● 1.3.1 Info and Relationships 
● 1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence 
● 1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics 
● 2.1.1 Keyboard 
● 2.4.1 Bypass Blocks 
● 2.4.3 Focus Order 
● 2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) 

3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) 
● 4.1.2 Name, Role, Value 
● 4.1.3 Status Messages 

 
Remediation Timeline: April 2026 
 

302.2 With Limited Vision Partially Supports 

 
NoveList Plus mostly supports usage with limited vision. 
For further information and reference, see the following 
Success Criteria in the WCAG 2.x section: 

● 1.3.4 Orientation 
● 1.4.1 Use of Color 
● 1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) 
● 1.4.4 Resize Text 

https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#chapter-3-functional-performance-criteria
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
● 1.4.10 Reflow 
● 1.4.11 Non-text Contrast 
● 1.4.12 Text Spacing 
● 2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum) 

Remediation Timeline: April 2026 
 
 

302.3 Without Perception of Color Partially Supports 

 
NoveList Plus mostly supports usage without the 
perception of color. For further information and 
reference, see the following Success Criteria in the WCAG 
2.x section: 

● 1.4.1 Use of Color 
● 1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) 
● 1.4.11 Non-text Contrast 

Remediation Timeline: April 2026 
 

 

302.4 Without Hearing Not Applicable 

 
NoveList Plus does not rely on hearing ability to operate 
any of the contents.  
 

302.5 With Limited Hearing Not Applicable 

 
NoveList Plus does not rely on hearing ability to operate 
any of the contents.  
 

302.6 Without Speech Supports 
 
NoveList Plus does not require vocal ability to operate. 

 

302.7 With Limited Manipulation Partially Supports 
 
NoveList Plus mostly supports standard input modalities 
that allow users with limited motor controls to operate 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
the application. For further information and reference, see 
the following Success Criteria in the WCAG 2.x section: 

● 1.3.4 Orientation 
● 2.1.1 Keyboard 
● 2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap 
● 2.4.3 Focus Order 
● 2.5.1 Pointer Gestures 
● 2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation 
● 2.5.3 Label in Name 
● 2.5.4 Motion Actuation 
● 2.4.7 Dragging Movements 
● 2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) 
● 2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum) 
● 3.2.1 On Focus 
● 3.2.2 On Input 

Remediation Timeline: April 2026 
 

 

302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength Partially Supports 

 
NoveList Plus supports alternative input devices for usage 
with limited reach and strength. For further information 
and reference, see the following Success Criteria in the 
WCAG 2.x section: 

● 1.3.4 Orientation 
● 2.1.1 Keyboard 
● 2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap 
● 2.5.1 Pointer Gestures 
● 2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation 
● 2.5.3 Label in Name 
● 2.5.4 Motion Actuation 
● 2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) 

Remediation Timeline: April 2026 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
 

302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and 
Learning Abilities 

Partially Supports 

NoveList Plus provides consistent navigation and 
descriptive headings. User inputs on the Lexile Range 
input are missing instructions and labels. For further 
information and reference, see the following Success 
Criteria in the WCAG 2.x section: 

● 2.4.6 Headings and Labels 
● 2.5.7 Dragging Movements 
● 3.1.1 Language of Page 
● 3.1.2 Language of Parts 
● 3.2.3 Consistent Navigation 
● 3.2.4 Consistent Identification 
● 3.3.1 Error Identification 
● 3.3.2 Labels or Instructions 
● 3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) 

Remediation Timeline: April 2026 
 
 

Chapter 4: Hardware 
Notes: Not Applicable 

Chapter 5: Software 
Notes: Not Applicable 

Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services 
Notes: Not Applicable 

  

https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#chapter-4-hardware
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#chapter-5-software
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#chapter-6-support-documentation-and-services
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EN 301 549 Report 

Notes: 

Clause 4: Functional Performance Statements (FPS) 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level 
Remarks and 
Explanations 

4.2.1 Usage without vision Partially Supports 

 
NoveList Plus mostly supports 
usage without vision with 
some exceptions. For further 
information and reference, see 
the following Success Criteria 
in the WCAG 2.x section: 

● 1.1.1 - Non-text 
Content 

● 1.3.1 Info and 
Relationships 

● 1.3.2 Meaningful 
Sequence 

● 1.3.3 Sensory 
Characteristics 

● 2.1.1 Keyboard 
● 2.4.1 Bypass Blocks 
● 2.4.3 Focus Order 
● 2.4.4 Link Purpose (In 

Context) 
● 3.3.8 Accessible 

Authentication 
(Minimum) 

https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf#page=20
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Criteria Conformance Level 
Remarks and 
Explanations 

● 4.1.2 Name, Role, 
Value 

● 4.1.3 Status Messages 
Remediation Timeline: April 
2026 
 

4.2.2 Usage with limited vision Partially Supports 

 
NoveList Plus mostly supports 
usage with limited vision. For 
further information and 
reference, see the following 
Success Criteria in the WCAG 
2.x section: 

● 1.3.4 Orientation 
● 1.4.1 Use of Color 
● 1.4.3 Contrast 

(Minimum) 
● 1.4.4 Resize Text 
● 1.4.10 Reflow 
● 1.4.11 Non-text 

Contrast 
● 1.4.12 Text Spacing 
● 2.4.11 Focus Not 

Obscured (Minimum) 
Remediation Timeline: April 
2026 
 
 

4.2.3 Usage without perception of colour Partially Supports 

 
NoveList Plus mostly supports 
usage without the perception 
of color. For further 
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Criteria Conformance Level 
Remarks and 
Explanations 

information and reference, see 
the following Success Criteria 
in the WCAG 2.x section: 

● 1.4.1 Use of Color 
● 1.4.3 Contrast 

(Minimum) 
● 1.4.11 Non-text 

Contrast 
Remediation Timeline: April 
2026 
 

 

4.2.4 Usage without hearing Not Applicable 

NoveList Plus does not rely on 
hearing ability to operate any 
of the contents.  
 

4.2.5 Usage with limited hearing Not Applicable 

 
NoveList Plus does not rely on 
hearing ability to operate any 
of the contents.  
 

4.2.6 Usage with no or limited vocal capability Supports 

 
NoveList Plus does not require 
vocal ability to operate. 

 

4.2.7 Usage with limited manipulation or strength Partially Supports 

 
NoveList Plus mostly supports 
standard input modalities that 
allow users with limited motor 
controls to operate the 
application. For further 
information and reference, see 
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Criteria Conformance Level 
Remarks and 
Explanations 

the following Success Criteria 
in the WCAG 2.x section: 

● 1.3.4 Orientation 
● 2.1.1 Keyboard 
● 2.1.2 No Keyboard 

Trap 
● 2.4.3 Focus Order 
● 2.5.1 Pointer Gestures 
● 2.5.2 Pointer 

Cancellation 
● 2.5.3 Label in Name 
● 2.5.4 Motion 

Actuation 
● 2.4.7 Dragging 

Movements 
● 2.5.8 Target Size 

(Minimum) 
● 2.4.11 Focus Not 

Obscured (Minimum) 
● 3.2.1 On Focus 
● 3.2.2 On Input 

Remediation Timeline: April 
2026 
 

 

4.2.8 Usage with limited reach Partially Supports 

 
NoveList Plus supports 
alternative input devices for 
usage with limited reach. For 
further information and 
reference, see the following 



Page 35 of 38 

Criteria Conformance Level 
Remarks and 
Explanations 

Success Criteria in the WCAG 
2.x section: 

● 1.3.4 Orientation 
● 2.1.1 Keyboard 
● 2.1.2 No Keyboard 

Trap 
● 2.5.1 Pointer Gestures 
● 2.5.2 Pointer 

Cancellation 
● 2.5.3 Label in Name 
● 2.5.4 Motion 

Actuation 
● 2.5.8 Target Size 

(Minimum) 
Remediation Timeline: April 
2026 
 

 

4.2.9 Minimize photosensitive seizure triggers Supports 

 
NoveList Plus does not include 
any content that flashes. 
 

4.2.10 Usage with limited cognition, language or 
learning 

Partially Supports 

NoveList Plus provides 
consistent navigation and 
descriptive headings. User 
inputs on the Lexile Range 
input are missing instructions 
and labels. For further 
information and reference, see 
the following Success Criteria 
in the WCAG 2.x section: 
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Criteria Conformance Level 
Remarks and 
Explanations 

● 2.4.6 Headings and 
Labels 

● 2.5.7 Dragging 
Movements 

● 3.1.1 Language of 
Page 

● 3.1.2 Language of 
Parts 

● 3.2.3 Consistent 
Navigation 

● 3.2.4 Consistent 
Identification 

● 3.3.1 Error 
Identification 

● 3.3.2 Labels or 
Instructions 

● 3.3.8 Accessible 
Authentication 
(Minimum) 

Remediation Timeline: April 
2026 
 
 

4.2.11 Privacy Not Applicable 

 
NoveList Plus does not include 
any privacy-related settings, 
disclosures, or features. 
 

Clause 5: Generic Requirements 

Notes: Not Applicable 

https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf#page=23
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Clause 6: ICT with Two-Way Voice Communication  
Notes: Not Applicable 

Clause 7: ICT with Video Capabilities 
Notes: Not Applicable 

Clause 8: Hardware 
Notes: Not Applicable 

Clause 9: Web (see WCAG 2.x section) 
Notes: 

Clause 10: Non-web Documents 
Notes: Not Applicable 

Clause 11: Software 
Notes: Not Applicable 

Clause 12: Documentation and Support Services 

Notes: Not Applicable 

Clause 13: ICT Providing Relay or Emergency Service Access 

Notes: Not Applicable 

Legal Disclaimer (EBSCO Information Services) © 2025 

https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf#page=30
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf#page=35
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf#page=37
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf#page=45
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf#page=52
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf#page=64
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf#page=84
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf#page=86
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EBSCO Publishing, Inc. (“EBSCO”). All rights reserved. All product and company names herein may be trademarks of their 

respective owners. The information and content in this document is provided for informational purposes only and is delivered “as is” 

without warranties of any kind, expressed or implied, including without limitation any warranties of merchantability, fitness for a 

particular purpose, and noninfringement.   
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